

Case No. 21-16649

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD WOLF,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MILLBRAE, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees.

**AMICUS BRIEF BY LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Appeal From United States District Court
for Northern District of California
Case No. 04:21-CV-00967-PJH
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton

*Jeffrey T. Melching (State Bar No. 180351)
jmelching@rutan.com
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for:

**THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	7
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	8
II. STATEMENT REGARDING FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	10
III. POINTS TO BE ARGUED BY <i>AMICI</i>	10
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
V. ACCOMMODATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS THAT REQUIRE LOCAL AGENCY REGULATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF RF EMISSIONS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT AND THEREFORE UNREASONABLE	12
A. The FTA Places Specific, Substantial, and Clear Limitations on Local Regulatory Authority Over RF Emissions from Wireless Facilities	13
B. Accommodations that Require the City to Regulate Wireless Facilities on the Basis of RF Emissions are Unreasonable	17
C. Contrary to Appellant’s Claim, the Reasonable Accommodations He Seeks Would Violate Federal Law.....	18
D. The District Court’s Interpretation of the FTA, the ADA, and the FHA Follows the Plain Meaning Rule, it Harmonizes the Statutes, and it Complies with Other Applicable Principles of Statutory Interpretation	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	24

Page

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>BNSF Railway Company v. California Department of Tax and Fee Administration</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d. 1020 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Environmental Health Trust v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Epic Systems Corp v. Lewis</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S.Ct. 1612, 200 L.Ed.2d 889 (2018)	20
<i>Giebeler v. M&B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143-1146-47 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 94 S.Ct. 2474, 41 L.Ed.2d 290 (1974).....	20
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Smallwood v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.</i> , 574 U.S. 293, 135 S.Ct. 808, 190 L.Ed.2d 679 (2015).....	14
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Updike v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 870 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017)	17

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)17

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)17

REGULATORY CASES

*Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers
to Infrastructure Inv.*, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705 (2018).....15

*Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers
to Infrastructure Inv.*, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018).....15

*Guidelines for Evaluating the Env'tl. Effects of Radiofrequency
Radiation*,
11 FCC Rcd. 15 (1996).....16

*Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local
Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) of the
Communications Act of 1934*,
Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd. 22821 (Nov. 13, 2000).....11

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. (Public Health and Welfare)
section 3604(f)(3)(B)10, 13, 17, 19

47 U.S.C. (Telecommunications)
section 15211, 12, 20
section 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)
..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
section 332 (c)(7)(A)14
section 332 (c)(7)(B)(i)(I).....14, 15
section 145515

Pub. L. No. 104-104, section 601(c)(1), 110 Stat. 143 (1996).....11, 20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 Code of Federal Regulations
 section 35.130(b)(7))10
 section 35.130(b)(7)(i).....13, 17, 19

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure rule 29(a)(4)(E)10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, clause 216

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2021 WL 3727072, *318
H.R. Conference Report No. 104-458, 201 (1996).....16

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1

The League of California Cities has no parent corporation, nor is it owned in any part by any publicly held corporation.

The California State Association of Counties has no parent corporation, nor is it owned in any part by any publicly held corporation.

Dated: August 22, 2022
